Rebecca Radford
Head of Procurement
Crown Commercial Service
151 Buckingham Palace Road
London
SW1W 9SZ
cc. Simon Tse, Chief Executive, Crown Commercial Service
Sent by email
13th November 2020
Dear Rebecca Radford
Discretionary exclusion from public procurement – notification of recurrent grave professional
misconduct by Ernst & Young
We are writing to notify you of serious and recurrent grave professional misconduct by Ernst &
Young1 (herein EY) that renders its integrity questionable, and that should trigger a full, thorough
and transparent review in line with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (the PCR) of EY’s role as a
key strategic supplier2 to the Crown Commercial Service (CCS).
The exclusion of suppliers from public procurement where they have been found to have engaged in
misconduct is a powerful tool that helps improve corporate governance among companies that
contract heavily with government, deters further misconduct from taking place, and protects the
integrity and reputation of government contracting.
EY’s misconduct, which we believe needs to be reviewed, is evidenced by:
●
●

a recent High Court ruling against EY in the UK for breaching its professional duties;
findings by three regulatory bodies across Europe, including the UK’s Financial Reporting
Council, the Netherlands Authority for the Financial Markets, the Italian Competition
Authority and the Spanish Institute of Accounting and Account Auditing;

Including all groups of the Ernst & Young network that by virtue of; common policies, practices, a common code of conduct, interlocking
written agreements, shared duties of cooperation, shared intellectual property rights and shared discipline code form the ‘EY network’ or
the ‘EY organisation’ under Ernst & Young Global Limited as its global coordinating body which includes the contractor Ernst & Young LLP.
2 EY is designated as a key supplier on the government’s list: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strategic-suppliers. According
to Tussell, EY was awarded 223 UK public sector contracts worth £229m in the period 2015-2019.
https://www.tussell.com/insights/analysis-government-strategic-suppliers-2019
1
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●

and serious and credible information about misconduct which has come into the public
domain in the past year – misconduct which is subject to civil litigation and regulatory body
investigation.

In our view, EY’s serious and recurring professional misconduct amounts to sufficient grounds to
review whether a discretionary exclusion under the PCR should apply. It should also trigger proper
consideration of whether the firm is, as a result, a ‘high-risk’ supplier as defined in the government’s
Strategic Supplier Risk Management Policy, and whether it can be considered a reliable contractor.3
In particular, this misconduct should trigger a review of whether EY should be allowed to bid on two
pan government framework contracts, both with approach to market date of 04/12/20:
●
●

Provision of management consultancy services to be utilised by UK Public Sector Bodies
(£1.5 billion).4
Provision of audit services to be utilised UK Public Sector Bodies (£200 million).5

In addition, this misconduct should be considered during the CCS’s assessment of any bids submitted
by EY and currently under review, including:
●

Provision of specialist legal services to be used by UK Central Government Departments and
associated bodies (£115 million).6

Any review of this misconduct should in our view include an independent assessment, at the
expense of EY, into why the misconduct has occurred and what steps EY needs to take to ensure it
does not reoccur.
Grave professional misconduct
As you will be aware, under the PCR, discretionary exclusion of bidders may apply where a
contracting authority “can demonstrate by appropriate means that the economic operator is guilty of
grave professional misconduct which renders its integrity questionable.”7
Under the PCR, grave professional misconduct includes: “conduct which impacts on the professional
integrity of the supplier, for example convictions for sufficiently serious criminal offences not covered
under the grounds for mandatory exclusions, breach of ethical standards, or breach of contract which
amounts to wrongful intent, gross negligence, anti-competitive behaviour.”8

Section 3.4.4 of the Strategic Supplier Risk Management Policy states that the Cabinet Office shall monitor publicly available sources of
information regarding the activities of strategic suppliers and will take into account ‘trigger events’ that can lead to the invocation of
financial distress measures in Government contracts. Section 3.4.4. makes specific reference to the “an investigation by any authority or
regulatory body into improper financial accounting and reporting, suspected fraud and/or other impropriety of the Strategic Supplier or
any guarantor of its obligations.”
4 https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/69a5abbb-3812-40ba-9930-05bc5288483c?origin=SearchResults&p=1
5 https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/9b24fb2d-7654-4746-8105-7145d073b087?origin=SearchResults&p=2
6 https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/81b81825-6175-491d-9373-7245c69320ae?origin=SearchResults&p=1
7 Regulation 57 (8)(c) of the Public Contract Regulations (2015). https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/contents/made
8 Applying Exclusions in Public Procurement, Managing Conflicts of Interest and Whistleblowing A Guide for Commercial and Procurement
Professionals.https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/780802/A_Guide_for_
Commercial_and_Procurement_Professionals.pdf
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Guidance issued by the Cabinet Office in February 2019, the Procurement Policy Note 01/19 (the
PPN) on applying exclusions in public procurement,9 makes clear that while there is no single
definition of what constitutes ‘grave professional misconduct’, it includes: “violations of formal rules
which do not necessarily amount to convictions, as well as wrongful conduct which impacts on the
professional integrity of the bidder.”10 It may also include civil offending.11
The threshold for excluding a contractor on the basis of grave professional misconduct is, according
to a government minister during a Public Bill Committee debate about the Criminal Finances Bill on
22 November 2016, “quite a low threshold…”.12
We note that in one recent case, Rydon Group Limited was instructed in 2019 by the Secretary of
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, Robert Jenrick, to cease bidding on public
contracts pending the results of the second phase of the inquiry into the Grenfell tower fire.13 It was
additionally reported that the Mayor of London had suspended entering into the London
Development Panel (LDP2) framework agreement with the company citing public interest
concerns.14 Although it is not clear that grave professional misconduct was cited in this instance, this
serves as an example of a company being suspended from framework agreements or asked to cease
bidding on the basis of public interest concerns.
The EU framework and case law
The UK has indicated that the current procurement regime, as laid out in the PCR, will remain largely
unchanged after the end of the transition period until new legislation is passed. It will therefore
maintain its powers of discretionary exclusion in their present form.15 Furthermore, until 31
December 2020, under the terms of the Withdrawal Agreement, Articles 75-78, EU procurement
rules apply to procurement contracts, up to the point of contract award for any procurement
processes, including framework agreements, initiated before that date.
As you will be aware, EU case law on ‘grave professional misconduct’ establishes that:
1. The concept of ‘professional misconduct’ is interpreted broadly and “cannot be limited only
to failures and negligence committed in the performance of a public contract.”16 Indeed,
‘professional misconduct’ covers “all wrongful conduct which has an impact on the
professional credibility of the operator.”17

9

Ibid. Exclusion powers are available to all Central Government Departments, Executive Agencies and Non-Departmental Public Bodies.

10https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/780803/Fequently_Asked_Questio

ns.pdf
11https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/780802/A_Guide_for_Commercial
_and_Procurement_Professionals.pdf, para 6.
12 Ben Wallace MP, Public Bill Committee debate of the Criminal Finances Bill (column 184), 22 November 2016,
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Commons/2016-11-22/debates/58bbbac1-c42f-493c-9ed055a23ac752ab/CriminalFinancesBill(SixthSitting)
13 https://www.theguardian.com/uk-news/2019/nov/07/government-in-u-turn-over-approval-for-grenfell-tower-contractor-rydon
14 https://www.constructionnews.co.uk/buildings/contracts/minister-calls-rydon-stop-bidding-public-contracts-07-11-2019/
15 See HM Government documents: Public procurement policy https://www.gov.uk/guidance/public-sector-procurement-policy and
Public-sector procurement from 1 January 2021 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/public-sector-procurement-after-a-no-deal-brexit
16 Consorzio Nazionale Servizi Società Cooperativa (CNS) v Gruppo Torinese Trasporti Gtt SpA. C-425/18 para 30
17 Forposta SA and ABC Direct Contact sp. z o.o. v Poczta Polska SA. C‑465/11 para 27
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2. ‘Grave misconduct’ denotes “wrongful intent or negligence of a certain gravity.”18 In order
to find whether ‘grave misconduct’ exists, “a specific and individual assessment of the
conduct by the economic operator must in principle be carried out.”19
3. ‘Grave professional misconduct’ as a ground for exclusion, “is based on … the reliability of
the successful tenderer, on which the contracting authority’s trust is founded.”20
4. It is the contracting authority that is entrusted with determining whether an economic
operator must be excluded from a procurement procedure.21 “The option available to a
contracting authority to exclude a tenderer from a procurement procedure is particularly
intended to enable it to assess the integrity and reliability of [a tenderer].”22
Grounds for reviewing whether grave professional misconduct applies
In light of the above, we are writing to highlight the growing body of evidence of EY’s grave
professional misconduct, which in our view should give rise to a comprehensive review of whether
the contracting authorities can place trust in EY as a reliable contractor.
The threshold for establishing that grave professional misconduct has occurred, which the
government itself has said is low, has in our view clearly been met.
Throughout the period 2017-2020, EY and its auditors have been found to have engaged in very
serious and repeated violations of:
●
●
●

company law;
international accounting standards; and
industry-standard ethical frameworks.

We provide a sample of evidence below, which is laid out in further detail in the Annex to this letter,
which provides the CCS the grounds on which they should review whether discretionary exclusion of
EY for grave professional misconduct should take place.
The repeated nature of EY’s breaches of professional and ethical standards, and the institutional
failures that allowed these breaches to take place, amount to grave professional misconduct which
renders EY’s integrity questionable and constitutes wrongful intent and negligence of a particularly
serious gravity. It is our view that there have been instances of grave professional misconduct, and
that the breaches should be reviewed in their totality and that EY’s reliability and integrity as a
supplier should be assessed in relation to this totality.
a. Decision in the High Court - professional and ethical misconduct; audit failure, and
mishandling of whistleblower claims
In April 2020, the High Court in London found that EY committed professional and ethical
misconduct in handling the audit of a Dubai metal trader and in its subsequent treatment of a

Ibid, para 30
Ibid, para 31
20 Meca Srl v Comune di Napoli. C-41/18 para 30
21 Ibid, para 28
22 Ibid para 29
18
19
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former employee who went public with suspicions over EY’s audit practices.23 EY and its audit team
failed to report billions of dollars’ worth of cash transactions involving smuggled gold from Morocco
and to report other high-risk transactions. The Court found that EY failed to perform the audit in an
ethical and professional manner, sought to “sweep under the rug”24 findings suggestive of
involvement in money laundering, and breached their duties of integrity, objectivity and
professionalism, behaving in a way that amounted to “professional misconduct”.25
In his judgement, Mr Justice Kerr took into account the principles of The Public Interest Disclosure
Act 1998 (PIDA) in his assessment into whether the employee had acted reasonably in blowing the
whistle on EY’s audit failures, finding that Mr Rihan had exhausted all internal processes before
going public. The High Court judgement is clear that EY failed in its duty of care to Mr Rihan, who
was “intimidated, threatened with adverse career consequences and unjustly accused of lacking
professionalism.”26
b. Regulatory findings - legal violations, conflicts of interest, cartel behaviour and audit
misconduct
In October 2020, the Spanish audit regulator (ICAC) fined EY €776.850 for “serious violations” of
Spain’s auditing laws during the course of its 2015 audit of the financial statements of Bankia, one of
Spain’s largest banks.27 ICAC’s ruling bans EY from auditing Bankia’s accounts for the next three
financial years.
In October 2018 in the Netherlands, the Authority for Financial Markets (AFM) fined EY €165,000 for
violating conflicts of interest rules for providing consultancy services to a company under audit.
In November 2017 in Italy, the Competition Authority fined EY along with the other ‘Big 4’ auditing
firms €23 million for participating in a “cartel” to win public contracts co-financed by the EU.28
In October 2017 in the UK, the Financial Reporting Council fined EY £1.8 million and an EY Senior
Statutory Auditor and Audit Engagement Partner £59,000 after EY admitted misconduct in relation
to its audit of Tech Data Limited.29 Both EY and its partner admitted to acts of misconduct in relation
to three key audit areas including failing to ensure financial statements were free from material
misstatement, failures to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence and failures to exercise
sufficient professional scepticism.30
c. Conduct subject to ongoing regulatory investigation - failure to report money laundering,
breach of international audit standards, and failure to identify fraud

Mr Amjad Rihan v Ernst & Young Global Limited & Others [2020] EWHC 901 (QB) https://www.judiciary.uk/wpcontent/uploads/2020/04/Rihan-v.-EY-Global-Ltd-and-others-Approved-Judgment-17-April-2020.pdf
24 Ibid para 691
25 Ibid para 736
26 Ibid para 732
27 https://boe.es/boe/dias/2020/10/16/pdfs/BOE-A-2020-12451.pdf#BOEn
28 Consip call for tender: sanctions totalling over 23 million euro imposed on auditing and consulting firms for colluding to restrict
competition. Italian Competition and Markets Authority. https://en.agcm.it/en/media/press-releases/2017/11/alias-2484
29 https://www.frc.org.uk/news/october-2017/sanctions-against-senior-auditor-and-ey-in-relatio
30 https://www.afm.nl/en/nieuws/2018/okt/boete-ey
23
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The Danish Disciplinary Board - Denmark’s auditor oversight body - is investigating complaints
brought by the Danish Business Authority against EY auditors including a failure to report money
laundering suspicions to the Danish and Estonian authorities during its audit of Danske Bank.31
In the UK, EY is currently being investigated by the Financial Reporting Council for its role in the
audits of two companies that have collapsed following major fraudulent activity (NMC Health Plc32
and London Capital and Finance Plc33).
APAS, the Auditor Oversight Commission in Germany, has according to reports in the German media
initiated a formal investigation into EY’s audit of Wirecard which will stretch back until 2015, the
maximum time frame allowed under German law.34
d. Conduct subject to civil litigation - negligence, and obtaining information under false
pretences
In the UAE, the administrator handling NMC’s insolvency, Alvarez & Marsal, has announced plans to
launch a £1 billion lawsuit against EY on negligence grounds for signing off on the company’s
books.35
In Germany, hundreds of Wirecard investors are involved in 4 class action lawsuits against EY for its
negligence in failing to uncover the vast fraud perpetrated by Wirecard executives.36
e. Conduct about which information is in the public domain - mishandling of whistleblower
claims
According to a report in the Financial Times, EY ignored an internal whistleblower’s concerns that
Wirecard directors held financial interests in companies purchased by the firm at inflated prices.37 In
addition, the same whistleblower reported that EY auditors had been offered bribes to approve
Wirecard financial statements despite knowing them to be false. EY’s handling of the whistleblower
was strongly criticised by KPMG in an independent investigation.
For your convenience, the Annex to this letter contains a more detailed overview of the cases
referenced in this section.
Ernst & Young LLP falls under the scope of the Public Contracts Regulations
Under EU law, a parent company can be responsible for the actions of its subsidiary where the two
comprise a “unitary organisation of personal, tangible and intangible elements, which pursue a
specific economic aim on a long-term basis.”38 Equally, where there is a single economic entity, the
misconduct of a parent entity will be relevant for the purposes of its subsidiary.
https://erhvervsstyrelsen.dk/sites/default/files/2020-01/Offentliggoerelse-Danske-Bank-english-version.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/news/may/investigation-into-the-audit-of-nmc-health
33 https://www.frc.org.uk/news/june-2020/frc-launches-investigations-into-three-audit-firms
34 https://www.finance-magazin.de/banking-berater/wirtschaftspruefer/hat-die-apas-rechtzeitig-gegen-ey-ermittelt-2062351/
35 https://www.ft.com/content/6978e876-1fc2-4a1d-887c-30b0d9dd1c9a
36 https://www.cnbc.com/2020/06/26/wirecard-investor-group-files-criminal-complaint-against-ey-auditors.html
37 https://www.ft.com/content/3b9afceb-eaeb-4dc6-8a5e-b9bc0b16959d
38 Case T-9/99, HFB v Commission [2002] E.C.R. II-1487 paras. 554
31
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The EY organisation is a transnational network of entities bound together by confidential
agreements, but this complex corporate structure should not shield Ernst & Young LLP – that is, the
entity that is awarded UK public contracts – from the scandals engulfing the organisation.
In the April 2020 High Court ruling, Mr Justice Kerr identified that the four UK-registered EY entities
that committed ethical and professional misconduct were acting in concert, jointly with each other
and on behalf of the others as well as themselves.39
One of the EY entities that was a defendant in the proceedings was Ernst & Young Europe LLP, a UKbased limited liability partnership that has voting control over Ernst & Young LLP.40 A board member
employed by Ernst & Young LLP is described as EY UK chairman,41 reports directly to EY’s Global
Chairman/CEO,42 and is also a member of Ernst & Young Europe LLP.43
Another defendant was Ernst & Young Global Limited, the body that coordinates EY at a global level.
In his judgment, Mr Justice Kerr described Ernst & Young Global Limited as exerting “decisive
influence over and de facto control over the activities of locally based EY organisations.”44
The High Court ruling underlined the extent to which EY entities are structurally and strategically
united. For example, EY entities agree to abide by the regulations of Ernst & Young Global Limited
and to incorporate them into their constitutions, to share knowledge and information, comply with
global objectives and strategies, and implement decisions made at a global level. EY also has a global
code of conduct that sets the standards required of everyone involved in the organisation.45 Mr
Justice Kerr drew connections between Ernst & Young Global Limited and local audit firms including
Ernst & Young LLP through a series of interlocking covenants, clear governance structures and
reporting lines, and an obligation for local firms to submit to the discipline of the EY organisation.46
The damning judgment against both Ernst & Young LLP’s parent entity and the organisation’s global
coordinating body, the catalogue of wrongdoing by other connected EY entities, and the indication
that Ernst & Young LLP is part of the single economic entity, should be seen as highly significant
considerations for the CCS when assessing EY’s suitability for public contracts.
In addition, local EY firms sanctioned in Italy, Spain and the Netherlands are connected to Ernst &
Young Global Limited and other EY bodies including Ernst & Young Europe LLP:

High Court Judgment. Rihan v. Ernst & Young Global Ltd. https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Rihan-v.-EY-GlobalLtd-and-others-Approved-Judgment-17-April-2020.pdf para 600
40 Ernst & Young LLP’s 2019 annual report posted at Companies House states that is under the direct control of Ernst & Young Europe LLP.
https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/OC300001/filing-history
41 Ernst & Young LLP’s 2019 annual reports posted at Companies House refers to Steve Varley as a ‘board member.’ https://find-andupdate.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/OC300001/filing-history
42 https://www.ey.com/en_es/news/2020/01/ey-announces-appointment-of-steve-varley-as-first-ey-global
43 According to Companies House data EY Chairman Steve Varley is listed as a member of Ernst & Young Europe LLP. https://find-andupdate.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/OC338303/officers
44 Rihan vs EY. High Court Judgement. April 2020. https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Rihan-v.-EY-Global-Ltd-andothers-Approved-Judgment-17-April-2020-2.pdf
45 Ibid paras 32-46
46 Ibid.
39
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●
●

Massimo Antonelli, leader of ’EY Mediterranean’ (including Italy, Spain and Portugal47) is also
a member of Ernst & Young Europe LLP48 - the immediate parent company of Ernst & Young
LLP.
Coen Boogaart, Chairman of the board, Country Managing Partner for EY Netherlands, is
registered at Companies House as a director of Ernst & Young LLP Europe through a Dutch
registered company ‘Drs. C.B. Boogaart B.V..’49 This is the same for the other members of
the ’Dutch executive’.50

Annex B of the guidance to implementing Article 57 of the PCR, issued by the Cabinet Office, makes
this link expressly in respect of the mandatory exclusion regime:
“Exclusion applies to the bidding entity and to any other entities which have powers of decision,
representation or control in the bidding entity; for example, if an intermediate parent company had a
relevant conviction, it would be excluded from bidding, as would any subsidiary in which that
company has powers of decision, representation or control; and if the ultimate parent was convicted,
it would be excluded from bidding, as would any companies in its corporate group in which that
company has powers of decision, representation or control.”51
Self-cleaning
Under the PCR (13-17), a company “may provide evidence to the effect that measures taken by the
economic operator are sufficient to demonstrate its reliability despite the existence of a relevant
ground for exclusion.”
As you may be aware, this evidence must include that the company has:
1. paid compensation in respect of any damage caused by misconduct;
2. clarified the facts and circumstances in a comprehensive manner by actively collaborating
with investigating authorities; and
3. taken concrete technical, organisational and personnel measures to prevent further
misconduct.
As you will know, the EU case law on self-cleaning establishes that all of these conditions must be
met before self-cleaning can be determined to have taken place.
While it is for the economic contractor to provide the evidence of self-cleaning, it is for the
contracting authority to assess whether the evidence provided is sufficient to establish the reliability
of the contractor, taking into account the gravity and circumstances of the misconduct.
In this case, we urge the CCS to take full consideration of the repeated nature of misconduct by EY
when assessing its gravity.

https://www.ey.com/it_it/people/massimo-antonelli In addition Mr Antonelli’s LinkedIn profile refers to his position in EY as “CEO
Italy.” https://www.linkedin.com/in/massimoantonelli/?originalSubdomain=it
48 https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/OC338303/officers?page=3
49 https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/officers/vrDwx7riuKl4pEA85R94p_x3xhU/appointments
50 https://www.ey.com/en_nl/board-netherlands
51https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/780803/Frequently_Asked_Questi
ons.pdf
47
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Furthermore, if CCS choses to accept evidence from EY as to self-cleaning, we consider that it must
ensure that:
1. full compensation to whistleblowers has been paid promptly and willingly;
2. compensation to investors has been fully assessed by EY and paid;
3. information is sought by CCS from the regulatory authorities currently investigating EY and
those that have made regulatory decisions in the past three years as to its active
collaboration; and
4. any assessment of whether concrete technical, organisational and personnel measures to
prevent further misconduct have been taken by EY is conducted thoroughly by an
independent expert or monitor.
Purpose of discretionary exclusion in this case
Given the pattern of serious misconduct by EY, it is clear to us that awarding contracts to EY creates
unnecessary risk to the taxpayer, and threatens reputational damage to the government.
As you will be aware, Regulation 18 of the PCR requires contracting authorities to treat economic
operators in a proportionate manner. Excluding EY from participating in procurement would be a
wholly proportionate response to the grave professional misconduct we have laid out above.
The maximum period of discretionary exclusion permitted under the PCR is three years. Such an
exclusion would not have a disproportionate impact on EY. In 2015-2019, EY’s total fee income in
the UK amounted to £11.367 billion.52 In the same period, EY’s UK public sector contracts were
worth £229m.53 Public sector work therefore comprised only 2% of EY’s fee income in the UK in
2015-2019. That is a small fraction of EY’s global revenue, which was reported as $36.4 billion in
2019 alone.54
Exclusion would on the other hand send a strong signal to audit firms and other companies that
serious corporate misconduct, governance failures and breaches of professional and ethical
standards will not be tolerated. It would demonstrate that the UK is committed to taking a robust,
but fair, approach to public contracting. Excluding companies that engage in grave professional
misconduct will help create a fairer and more level playing field for all companies, and incentivise
the adoption of strong corporate governance, and high ethical and professional standards.
Next steps
In light of the serious concerns that we have identified, we would be grateful if you could respond to
this letter and confirm the following:
1. Is CCS already aware of the facts laid out in this letter with regard to EY’s professional
misconduct?

Ernst & Young LLP, Members’ Annual Report and Financial Statements for 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019
Tussell, 12 June 2019, Analysis of UK Government Strategic Suppliers, https://www.tussell.com/insights/analysis-government-strategicsuppliers-2019
54 EY press release accompanying publication of UK Annual Results 2019, 19 November 2019,
https://www.ey.com/en_uk/news/2019/11/uk-annual-results-2019
52
53
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2. Did EY declare any of the facts laid out in this letter to CCS when tendering for existing
contracts or current tenders?
3. What steps has CCS already taken to conduct a review of EY’s reliability and suitability as an
economic contractor in light of these facts?
4. If CCS has not already done so, will it commit to undertake a specific and individual
assessment of EY’s conduct, amounting to a full and comprehensive review of whether EY
should be excluded under the PCR on the basis of grave professional misconduct.
5. Will CCS commit to make the outcome of that review public?
6. Will CCS commit to requiring EY to undergo an independent assessment, at its own expense,
of its corporate procedures and what reforms need to occur to ensure that this misconduct
does not occur again?
In addition, we would be grateful in responding to this letter, if the CCS could provide us with any
internal policy, guidance or other procedure (other than the PPN 01/19) it has for applying
exclusions in public procurement and/or in respect of what constitutes grave professional
misconduct.
Given the extremely serious nature of the concerns we have raised, we would be grateful if you
could provide a substantive response within 14 days of the date of this letter i.e. on or before Friday
27th November.
We look forward to hearing from you.
Yours sincerely,

Susan Hawley
Executive Director
Spotlight on Corruption
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ANNEX
a. Decision in the High Court - professional and ethical misconduct; audit failure, and
mishandling of whistleblower claims
EY ordered to pay whistleblower £8.5 million in April 2020 after the firm was found to have
committed professional and ethical misconduct
In April 2020, the High Court in London55 found that EY committed professional and ethical
misconduct in handling the audit of a leading Dubai gold refiner and in its subsequent treatment of a
former employee, Mr Rihan, who went public with suspicions over EY’s audit practices.56 Mr Rihan
was a partner for EY Middle East & North Africa Ltd. During an assurance audit of a trader based in
Dubai, Kaloti Jewellery International, Mr Rihan became aware that the trader had been dealing in
gold that was coated in silver in order to avoid export restrictions. Mr Rihan had a reasonable
suspicion that the concealment of the gold (which is recognised as a ‘conflict mineral’, denoting a
likelihood that it may be traded to finance terrorist activity or organised crime) was being used to
launder money.
Mr Rihan reported his concerns to a local regulatory body set up by the Dubai government, the
Dubai Metals and Commodities Centre (DMCC). However, the DMCC put pressure on Mr Rihan and
EY to change the findings of the audit report. Mr Rihan resisted this and escalated his concerns
within the EY network at regional and global levels.
EY did not support Mr Rihan or act on his concerns. Instead, EY acquiesced to the DMCC’s agenda
and replaced Mr Rihan with another auditor, who watered down the conclusions of the audit. This
had the effect of concealing evidence on which reasonable suspicion of money laundering could be
grounded.
As a result, EY and its audit team failed to make necessary reports of billions of dollars’ worth of cash
transactions involving smuggled gold from Morocco to the London Bullion Market Association
(LBMA), as well as failing to report high-risk transactions from Sudan, DRC and Iran.
In addition to failing to report a reasonable suspicion of money laundering relating to the providence
of gold, as required by the LBMA’s Responsible Gold Guidance, EY failed to properly handle a
whistle-blower’s concerns in line with EY’s global code of conduct and duty of care. Instead, Mr
Rihan had to leave Dubai with his family and was threatened with dismissal by EY.
The High Court found that EY:
●
●

breached its duty to perform the audit in an ethical and professional manner;
“...sought to involve [Mr Rihan] in unethical conduct, putting [him] in breach of their audit
duty of care”57 and

Mr Amjad Rihan v Ernst & Young Global Limited & Others [2020] EWHC 901 (QB) https://www.judiciary.uk/wpcontent/uploads/2020/04/Rihan-v.-EY-Global-Ltd-and-others-Approved-Judgment-17-April-2020.pdf
56 EY ordered to pay $10m to Dubai whistleblower. The Financial Times https://www.ft.com/content/ff29cc66-d77b-472e-bf5ffb364e82333a
57 Mr Amjad Rihan v Ernst & Young Global Limited & Others [2020] EWHC 901 (QB) https://www.judiciary.uk/wpcontent/uploads/2020/04/Rihan-v.-EY-Global-Ltd-and-others-Approved-Judgment-17-April-2020.pdf, para 692
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●
●

sought to “...sweep under the rug the findings suggestive of involvement of money
laundering...”58
consequently, breached its duties of integrity, objectivity and professional behaviour.

Act of Misconduct 1: Repeated breaches of International Federation of Accountants’ (IFAC) Code
of Ethics for Professional Accountants
During the course of the trial it emerged EY’s audit lacked the required level of integrity and
objectivity and therefore was undertaken in violation of the International Federation of
Accountants’ (IFAC) Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants59 and the International Standard in
Assurance Engagement (ISAE) 3000.60 Mr Justice Kerr drew attention to the violations across three
major areas:
●

EY failed to report money laundering suspicions to the London Bullion Market Association
(LBMA) as required in its Responsible Gold Guidance.
This failure constituted a breach of the ISAE 3000 standard61 as stipulated by the LBMA in its
Third-Party Audit Guidance.62

●

EY management watered down conclusions of the audit from ‘zero tolerance’ to ‘high-risk’
in order to avoid reporting obligations to LBMA under rule 3.3.5. of its Responsible Gold
Programme.
Audit findings were suppressed and “sanitised out of existence”63 after the changes were
made to the audit period to obfuscate the results. This practice was in breach of the
fundamental principles of integrity and objectivity in the IFAC Code.

●

Failure to properly handle whistle-blower’s concerns in line with EY global code of conduct
and duty of care.
EY management’s conduct violated the Caparo test on duty of care toward the plaintiff.64

b. Regulatory findings - conflicts of interest, cartel behaviour and audit misconduct
b(1). Spanish audit regulator fines EY €776,850 in 2020 for serious violations of Spain’s company
audit laws.
The Spanish audit regulator (ICAC) fined EY €776,850 after the company violated audit regulations
during the course of its 2015 audit of Bankia.65

Ibid, para 691
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60 See IFAC International Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000 https://www.ifac.org/system/files/downloads/b012-2010-iaasbhandbook-isae-3000.pdf
61 See International Standard on Assurance Engagements (ISAE) 3000 https://www.iaasb.org/publications/international-standardassurance-engagements-isae-3000-revised-assurance-engagements-other-audits-or-0
62 See LBMA Responsible Gold Programme LBMA Third Party Audit Guidance
http://www.lbma.org.uk/assets/downloads/responsible%20sourcing/LBMA%20Third%20Party%20Audit%20Guidance%20V3%20Master%
20Document%20September%201%202017.pdf
63 See Court transcripts Rihan v Ernst & Young Global Ltd. Day 1 paragraph 108.
64 See High Cout judgement Rihan vs EY. https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Rihan-v.-EY-Global-Ltd-and-othersApproved-Judgment-17-April-2020.pdf
65 https://boe.es/boe/dias/2020/10/16/pdfs/BOE-A-2020-12451.pdf#BOEn
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Act of Misconduct 1: EY’s audit violated Article 34 of Spain’s audit law
ICAC’s decision reported on the state’s official bulletin states that EY’s 2015 Bankia audit was a
“serious violation” of Article 34(b) of Spain’s audit laws, to the extent that it could cause significant
effects on the overall result of the audit.66
b(2). Netherlands Authority for Financial Markets fines EY €165,000 in 2018 for violating conflicts
of interest rules
The Dutch financial regulator (AFM) imposed a €165,000 fine on EY after it broke conflict of interest
regulations relating to the provision of consultancy services while at the same time undertaking a
company audit.67
Act of Misconduct 1: EY violated conflict of interest rules contained in the Dutch Corporate
Governance Code
The AFM found that in four of the EY audits inspected, EY had been offering advisory services to the
statutory body under audit thereby jeopardising the independence of the auditor. As a result of the
AFM procedure, EY refunded part of its non-audit earnings to the clients.
b(3). Italian Competition Authority fine EY and the other ‘Big 4’ accountancy firms €23 million in
2017 over colluding to restrict competition
The Italian Competition Authority (ICA) fined EY for its part in participating in a cartel agreement
with the other ‘Big 4’ firms to restrict competition when bidding on public contracts co-financed by
the EU.68
Act of Misconduct 1: Breach of Article 101 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union
(TFEU)
Article 101 1.(a) of the TFEU expressly forbids the distortion of competition through the fixing of
purchase or sale prices. The ICA sustains that the EY and the other ‘Big 4’ firms participated in a
"checkerboard" during the tender to divide up the lots, effectively cancelling each other’s
competition thereby preventing the entry of economic operators outside the cartel in what the
regulator described as “one of the most serious violations of competition law”. The ICA found that
the cartel successfully influenced procedural outcomes on contracts worth €66 million.
b(4). Financial Reporting Council fine EY £1.8 million and reprimand the firm in 2017 after it
admitted misconduct in relation to the audit of the financial statements of Tech Data Limited.
EY and one if its senior statutory auditors were fined and reprimanded after admitting

ibid.
AFM imposes a fine on audit firm EY in connection with a violation of independence rules. Dutch Authority for the Financial Markets
https://www.afm.nl/en/nieuws/2018/okt/boete-ey
68 Consip call for tender: sanctions totalling over 23 million euro imposed on auditing and consulting firms for colluding to restrict
competition. Italian Competition and Markets Authority. https://en.agcm.it/en/media/press-releases/2017/11/alias-2484
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to three separate acts of misconduct in relation to EY’s audit of Tech Data Limited.69 EY failed to
comply with professional standards across three aspects of the audit to the extent that it could
undermine confidence in audit firms, financial reporting and the professional generally:
Act of Misconduct 1: Failure to correctly audit drop shipment accruals
Drop shipment accruals (DSAs) were created when inventory was sent directly from the vendor to
the customer, without going through Tech Data’s warehousing and inventory systems thereby
creating confusion over the veracity of purchase orders.
When suspicions were raised by a junior member of the EY team on the sudden drop in DSA accrual
balance, EY failed to undertake extensive testing into the issue. The resulting restatements with
material adjustments to the company’s balance sheet resulted in a sudden £22 million drop in net
assets and a £6 million reduction in the company’s profits after tax.
Act of Misconduct 2: Failure to correctly audit vendor rebates
Vendor rebates were amounts earned by Tech Data vendors that can be subsequently passed on to
customers as discounts. These amounts had significant impacts on Tech Data’s balance sheet and
cost of sales in the profit and loss account. EY recognised that vendor rebates posed one of the
highest risks of fraud within Tech Data but during its audit failed to consider the efficacy of the
company’s internal controls and undertake audits on major aspects of the vendor rebate related
accounts.
Act of Misconduct 3: Failure to correctly audit ageing and provisioning of inventory and
receivables
EY was required to assess the accuracy of the company inventory, paying particular attention to how
it assessed stock ageing, obsolescence, and the potential for customer non-payment. EY’s team
identified this area as a specific audit risk but the firm then failed to challenge the company’s
management’s assertions in its approach to stock provision and undertake sufficient audit testing in
relation to the ageing of debtors and debtors confirmation. As a result, EY’s audit did not ensure the
Tech Data’s accounts were free from material misstatement.
c. Conduct subject to ongoing regulatory investigation - failure to report money laundering,
breach of international audit standards, and failure to identify fraud
c(1). The Danish Disciplinary Board is currently considering charges brought by the Danish Business
Authority against EY over its audit of Danske Bank.
Denmark’s business watchdog is currently investigating two EY auditors before a disciplinary board
after concluding they violated regulations in the course of undertaking the 2014 audit of Danske
Bank, the Danish bank accused of handling €200 billion in suspicions transactions as part of Europe’s
largest ever money laundering scandal. The watchdog will review at least 5 allegations levelled at EY
focusing on whether the firm took appropriate measures to register suspicions arising from its audit
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/b3b34578-20f5-4b74-a9ab-e9735fcb22b9/EY-Tech-Data-Settlement-Agreement-signed-Editedfor-publication.pdf
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conclusions, and whether the audit was carried out in accordance with Danish law and international
accounting standards:
Allegation 1: EY auditors did not document whether their audit conclusions constituted suspicions
on the possible criminal liabilities of the directors of Danske Bank A/S for lack of compliance with the
then applicable Danish Anti-Money Laundering Act and corresponding Estonian legislation.
Allegation 2: Violation of section 16, subsection (1) Danish Act on Approved Auditors and Audit
Firms70 that requires auditors to perform work in accordance with generally accepted auditing
practices including professional scepticism, integrity, objectivity, confidentiality, professional
behaviour, professional competence and due care in the performance of the engagements.
Allegation 3: Violation of section 23, subsection (1) Danish Act on Approved Auditors and Audit
Firms71 that requires auditors to retain working papers that form the basis of the auditor’s report for
a period of 5 years.
Allegation 4: EY’s audit was not performed in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards
and not sufficiently documented including ISA 250 (paragraphs 18 and 19). EY auditors failed to
document whether the findings contained in their reports might have material impacts on Danske
Bank’s 2014 annual and consolidated financial statements.
Allegation 5: EY auditors violated ISA 230, paragraph 8, ISA 540, paragraph 13 (b) and paragraph
18: EY auditors were unable to demonstrate that they obtained sufficient and appropriate audit
evidence on the valuation of goodwill associated with the Estonian branch of Danske Bank.
c(2). EY under investigations for its audits of London Capital & Finance plc, NMC Health plc
● In June 2020, the FRC opened an investigation into EY’s 2017 audit of London Capital &
Finance plc.72
● In May 2020 the FRC opened an investigation into EY’s audit of NMC Health Plc, the Dubaiowned FTSE 100 private hospital operator that collapsed into administration in April 2020.73
c(3). EY under investigation by Germany’s auditor oversight body Apas for its role in Wirecard’s
collapse
Apas opened a preliminary investigation in 2019 into EY’s Wirecard audit alerted by the findings of
the Financial Times’ investigation. Apas subsequently upgraded the probe into a full investigation in
August 2020 in response to the findings of the KPMG report commissioned by Wirecard’s board
which was critical of EY’s conduct.74

Of the then-applicable act (June 2008) Available from:
https://danishbusinessauthority.dk/sites/default/files/danish_act_approved_auditors_audit_firms.pdf The provision has been continued
in the current section 16, subsection (1) of Consolidation act no. 1167 of September 9, 2016. Available from:
https://danishbusinessauthority.dk/sites/default/files/media/act_on_approved_auditors_and_audit_firms_1167_09092016.pdf
71 Ibid.
72 FRC launches investigations into three audit firms over the audits of London Capital & Finance plc. Financial Reporting Council.
https://www.frc.org.uk/news/june-2020/frc-launches-investigations-into-three-audit-firms
73 Investigation into the audit of NMC Health. Financial Reporting Council. https://www.frc.org.uk/news/may/investigation-into-the-auditof-nmc-health
74 https://in.reuters.com/article/us-wirecard-accounts-ey/german-regulator-examines-auditor-ey-over-wirecard-accounts-idINKBN24Z1QL
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d. Conduct subject to civil litigation - negligence, and obtaining information under false
pretences
Company administrators in the UAE have instructed the law firm Quinn Emanuel to file a £1 billion
lawsuit against EY on negligence grounds for failing to uncover the fraud at NMC Health during its
audit.75
EY is facing at least 4 class-action lawsuits brought by thousands of Wirecard investors on false
accounting claims led by the law firms Tilp,76 Schirp & Partner77 and the lawyer Michael Leipold.78
The German shareholder association SdK has also announced it has filed a criminal complaint against
3 EY auditors for their role in Wirecard’s collapse79 and is representing some 8,000 investors with a
total investment worth €250 million in the company.80
EY is being accused by the environmental firm Environet LLC in a Federal Court of engaging in
unethical business practices in order to poach a $2.1 million contract. According to the complainant,
EY requested information from the Environet which was volunteered on the understanding that it
wouldn’t be used as part of a bid submission. Environet alleges EY reneged on the agreement prior
to bidding on and obtaining the contract.81
e. Conduct about which information is in the public domain - mishandling of whistleblower
claims
During a three year period EY failed to undertake routine audit procedures to verify account
information from a Singapore bank where Wirecard fraudulently claimed it had €1 billion in cash
reserves. EY’s negligent auditing practices violated its fiduciary duty to protect both public and
private stakeholders from the fraud orchestrated by Wirecard directors.
Allegation 1: EY ignored whistleblower’s fraud warnings
EY ignored an internal whistleblower who in 2016 wrote a letter to the firm’s German headquarters
raising concerns over the Wirecard’s purchase of three Mauritius registered payments companies
whose beneficial owners were unknown at the time. The whistleblower revealed that Wirecard
directors held stakes in the companies which were purchased for inflated sums far above their
actual value.82
Allegation 2: EY failed to investigate reports that a Wirecard executive attempted to bribe one of
its auditors

https://www.ft.com/content/6978e876-1fc2-4a1d-887c-30b0d9dd1c9a
https://wirecard-claim.com
77 https://schirp.com/en/wirecard/
78 According to reports in the German media, 30,000 Wirecard investors form part of the class action suit brought by Tilp
https://www.businessinsider.de/wirtschaft/finanzen/wirtschaftspruefer-ernst-young-koennte-eine-klage-wegen-wirecard-nichtueberleben/
79 Wirecard auditors face legal action after collapse of scandal-hit payments firm. CNBC.
https://www.cnbc.com/2020/06/26/wirecard-investor-group-files-criminal-complaint-against-ey-auditors.html
80 Filing shared with Spotlight on Corruption on request from SdK.
81 https://www.goingconcern.com/big-4-lawsuits-9-24-20/?doing_wp_cron=1602517228.1347799301147460937500
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The same whistleblower alleges that a senior Wirecard manager offered an EY auditor a bribe or
“personal compensation” in order to approve the figures fraudulently attributed to the companies’
performance.83
According to a review undertaken by KPMG, EY failed to initiate an independent investigation or
interview Wirecard managers when dealing with the whistleblower’s claims. EY’s own investigation
into the frauds was not considered by the audit team prior to it signing off on Wirecard’s 2017
financial results.
ENDS
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